GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT

MEGHALAYA, SHILLONG

Press Communiqué

Shillong, November 28, 2024: The Annual General Meeting of the Indian Red Cross Society (IRCS), Meghalaya State Branch, was held today at Raj Bhavan, Shillong. The Hon'ble Governor of Meghalaya, Shri C.H. Vijayashankar, was formally inducted as the President of the IRCS Meghalaya State Branch during the meeting.

The session included the presentation of the Annual Report for 2023-24, highlighting the key achievements, initiatives, and activities undertaken by the Society over the past year. The report detailed the efforts made by the IRCS Meghalaya State Branch in providing humanitarian assistance, promoting health awareness, and organizing disaster relief and preparedness programs.

During the meeting, the IRCS team also presented a proposal for constructing a new building to enhance the Society's operational capacity and outreach in the state. The proposed infrastructure is envisioned to better equip the Society to deliver its services and support its mission of serving vulnerable communities in Meghalaya.

In his address, the Hon'ble Governor commended the IRCS Meghalaya State Branch for its dedicated service to society. He emphasized the importance of strengthening the Red Cross network to address emerging challenges in disaster response, healthcare, and social welfare.

The meeting was attended by members of the IRCS Executive Committee, staff, and volunteers, who expressed their commitment to continuing the Society's legacy of selfless service in Meghalaya.